

12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv(CON), 12-111-cv(CON), 12-157-cv(CON), 12-158-cv(CON),
12-163-cv(CON), 12-164-cv(CON), 12-170-cv(CON), 12-176-cv(CON),
12-185-cv(CON), 12-189-cv(CON), 12-214-cv(CON), 12-909-cv(CON),
12-914-cv(CON), 12-916-cv(CON), 12-919-cv(CON), 12-920-cv(CON),
12-923-cv(CON), 12-924-cv(CON), 12-926-cv(CON), 12-939-cv(CON),
12-943-cv(CON), 12-951-cv(CON), 12-968-cv(CON), 12-971-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP
MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

STUART F. DELERY,
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN,
SHARON SWINGLE,
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division,
Department of Justice*

CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE,
*Acting General Counsel,
Department of the Treasury*

HAROLD HONGJU KOH,
*Legal Adviser,
Department of State*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America as Amicus Curiae*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2716

JOHN D. CLOPPER,
JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel*

OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA
INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,
MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA
ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN
VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,
OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,
ICE CANYON LLC, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,

Non-Party Appellants,

EURO BONDHOLDERS,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest of the United States	1
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I—THE PANEL’S INTERPRETATION OF THE <i>PARI PASSU</i> CLAUSE IS INCORRECT AND ADVERSE TO THE UNITED STATES’ POLICY INTERESTS	1
POINT II—THE INJUNCTION CONTRAVENES THE FSIA AND MAY HARM U.S. FOREIGN RELATIONS	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.,
475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) 7

Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo,
383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004) 7

Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo,
462 F.3d 417 n.8 (5th Cir. 2006) 8

Allied Bank v. Banco Credito Agricola,
757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985) 5

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,
488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... 6

Grupo Mexicano v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 2

Letelier v. Republic of Chile,
748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984) 6, 7

S&S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport,
706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) 6, 7

Stephens v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem. Corp.,
69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1995) 7

Walker Int'l Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Congo,
395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004) 7

Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co.,
431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. §§ 1609-1611 5

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 1

Other Authorities:

Financial Markets Law Comm. (Bank of England),
*Pari Passu Clauses: Analysis of the Role, Use and
 Meaning of Pari Passu Clauses in Sovereign Debt
 Obligations as a Matter of English Law* (2005)2

Allen & Overy Global Law Intelligence Unit, *The Pari
 Passu Clause and the Argentine Case* (Dec. 27,
 2012).....2

Roubini, *From Argentina to Greece: Crisis in the
 Global Architecture of Orderly Sovereign Debt
 Restructurings*, Roubini Global Econ. (Nov. 28,
 2012).....2, 4

Lubben, *Possible Ripples from the Argentine Bond
 Litigation*, N.Y. Times Dealbook (Dec. 13, 2012)3

Schumacher et al., *Sovereign Defaults in Court: The
 Rise of Creditor Litigation 1976-2010*3

Zettlemeyer et al., *The Greek Debt Exchange: An
 Autopsy*, Sept. 2010 draft4

	PAGE
Das et al., <i>Sovereign Debt Restructurings 1950-2010: Literature Survey, Data, and Stylized Facts</i> , IMF Working Paper WP/12/203 (Aug. 2012).....	4
